SENATE BILL 471
Introduced by Jergeson, et al.
3/28
3/28
3/28
4/03
4/04
4/10

capital equipment for the use or benefit of the state if it
is financed wholly with federal or private money.
NEW SECTION. Section 6. Codification instruction.
(Sections 1 through 5] are intended to be codified as an
16 integral part of Title 17, chapter 7, and the provisions of
17 Title 17, chapter 7, apply to [sections 1 through 5].
18 NEW SECTION. Section 7. Effective date. [This act) is
19 effective July 1, 1991.
-End-
-5-
STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE
Form BD-15
In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for SB0471, as introduced.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
An act establishing a planning and review process for the purchase of capital equipment by state agencies effective July 1,
1991.
ASSUMPTIONS:
1. All equipment with a useful life of more than one year, including computer hardware and software, that costs more than
$25,000, individually or in the aggregate of like property during a fiscal year, will be submitted by each state agency
as part of its six-year capital equipment acquisition program to the budget director as part of the budget preparation
process.
2. The Office of Budget and Program Planning (OBPP} will require 2.00 FTE (grade 16 and 13) to examine the six-year
equipment acquisition programs of each agency, gather additional information, conduct necessary surveys, and prepare
reports for the Governor and the Legislature on the purpose of recommended items, the cost of each item, need for,
methods of financing, and changes in the law necessary to ensure an effective capital equipment acquisition program for
the state. The FTE will be hired at step one for the first six months.
3. Operating expenses will include $3,150 per year for contracted secretarial work, $3,000 per year for communications, and
$1,328 per year for travel costs. Printing of instructions, forms and executive planning process reports will cost
approximately $800 in the even-numbered years and printing of the capital equipment requests and long-range plan will
cost approximately $5,000 in the odd-numbered years, derived from capital projects experience at the Department of
Administration.
4. One-time FY92 equipment costs will be $14,776 for the staff and include PS/2, desk, chair, calculator, file cabinet,
bookcase, and table.
5. Current law is the OBPP budget currently in HB0002, third reading copy.
FISCAL IMPACT:
Q!ll'.f
Expenditures;
FTE
Personal Services
Operating Costs
Equipment
Total
Funding:
General Fund
General
Current Law
19.00
692,755
134,818
15,609
843,182
843,182
~D SUNDSTED, BUDGET DIRECTOR
Office of Budget and Program Planning
P:i;:oposed Law
21.00
753,074
143,318
30,385
926,777
926,777
FY 9
Difference Current Law Pro12osed Law
2.00 19.00 21.00
60,319 691,852 755,621
8,500 150,170 162,870
14,776 15,076 l:i,OZ§
83,595 857,098 933,567
83,595 8.57 ,098 933,567
(83,595}
GREG JERGESON, PRIMARY SPONSOR
Fiscal Note for SB0471. as introduced
Difference